

No. 08-876

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CONRAD M. BLACK, JOHN A. BOULTBEE,  
AND MARK S. KIPNIS, *Petitioners*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND  
NEW YORK COUNCIL OF DEFENSE LAWYERS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

BARBARA E. BERGMAN  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
1117 Stanford Drive, N.E.  
Albuquerque, N.M. 87131  
(505) 277-3304  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
National Association of  
Criminal Defense Lawyers*

JONATHAN L. MARCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROGER A. FORD  
JAMES MCCALL SMITH  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 662-6000  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

AUGUST 2009

*Additional counsel listed  
on inside front cover.*

---

---

*Additional counsel*

BARRY A. BOHRER  
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO  
NEW YORK COUNCIL OF DEFENSE LAWYERS  
565 Fifth Ave., 10th Floor  
New York, NY 10017-2413  
(212) 880-9550

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*New York Council of Defense Lawyers*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument .....	6
I. Section 1346 is unconstitutional as applied to breaches of private duties .....	6
A. Section 1346 fails to give private actors fair notice of what conduct is prohibited .....	8
B. Section 1346 impinges on the States’ ability to shape their own laws in a wide variety of fields .....	16
II. The Seventh Circuit’s novel forfeiture rule is harsh and unwarranted. ....	24
A. Special interrogatories are disfavored because they threaten a defendant’s right to a fair trial. ....	25
B. The Seventh Circuit’s unprecedented rule would unfairly compel defendants to choose between two sources of prejudice. ....	28
C. None of the policy justifications for forfeiture rules applies here. ....	30
Conclusion.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Federal Cases*

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	2
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	3, 8
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	20
<i>Chatin v. Coombe</i> , 186 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	13

*Federal Cases, cont'd*

<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	12
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	16
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	18
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	2
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1029 (2008).....	23
<i>Gray v. United States</i> , 174 F.2d 919 (8th Cir. 1949) .....	24
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2641 (2008).....	1
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	23
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	14
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	2
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2578 (2008).....	2–3
<i>Santa Fe Industries v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	20
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	8, 14
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1308 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>

*Federal Cases, cont'd*

<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	14
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819) .....	18
<i>United States v. Adcock</i> , 447 F.2d 1337 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	30
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 416 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	4, 13, 22
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 530 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2008), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 77 U.S.L.W. 3632 (U.S. May 18, 2009) (No. 08-876).....	11
<i>United States v. Bloom</i> , 149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	11, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Blumeyer</i> , 114 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	2
<i>United States v. Boots</i> , 80 F.3d 580 (1st Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>United States v. Bosch</i> , 505 F.2d 78 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	25
<i>United States v. Bronston</i> , 658 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	15, 20
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 459 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>United States v. Brumley</i> , 116 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 58 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	11, 14, 17

*Federal Cases, cont'd*

<i>United States v. Cianci</i> , 378 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>United States v. Condolon</i> , 600 F.2d 7 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Coonan</i> , 839 F.2d 886 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	5
<i>United States v. Czubinski</i> , 106 F.3d 1069 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	12, 19
<i>United States v. deVegter</i> , 198 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	11, 18
<i>United States v. Desmond</i> , 670 F.2d 414 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	28
<i>United States v. Edelkind</i> , 467 F.3d 791 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	5, 25
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973) .....	4
<i>United States v. Frost</i> , 125 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Handakas</i> , 286 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	9, 12
<i>United States v. Hedgepeth</i> , 434 F.3d 609 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	27, 29
<i>United States v. Helmsley</i> , 941 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	7
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812) .....	4, 13
<i>United States v. Loder</i> , 23 F.3d 586 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	4, 22
<i>United States v. Louderman</i> , 576 F.2d 1383 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	15, 19

*Federal Cases, cont'd*

<i>United States v. McCracken</i> , 488 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	26
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 323 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	11, 13, 17
<i>United States v. O'Looney</i> , 544 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	26
<i>United States v. Ogando</i> , 968 F.2d 146 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Ogull</i> , 149 F. Supp. 272 (S.D.N.Y. 1957) .....	26
<i>United States v. Palmeri</i> , 630 F.2d 192 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	27
<i>United States v. Panarella</i> , 277 F.3d 678 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	11, 17
<i>United States v. Pennington</i> , 168 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>United States v. Pforzheimer</i> , 826 F.2d 200 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	25
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 479 F.3d 546 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>United States v. Porcelli</i> , 865 F.2d 1352 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	7
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 537 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>United States v. Riccobene</i> , 709 F.2d 214 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ruggiero</i> , 726 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	25–26
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 85 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	7

*Federal Cases, cont'd*

<i>United States v. Sorich</i> , 523 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1308 (2009).....	11
<i>United States v. Spock</i> , 416 F.2d 165 (1st Cir. 1969) .....	25, 29–30
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of California</i> , 138 F.3d 961 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>United States v. Sylvanus</i> , 192 F.2d 96 (7th Cir. 1951) .....	21
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 54 F.3d 967 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	30–31
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 484 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	4, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Udeozor</i> , 515 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	25, 27
<i>United States v. Urciuoli</i> , 513 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	11, 17
<i>United States v. Vinyard</i> , 266 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	11, 17
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 997 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 327 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	7, 11
<i>United States v. Weyhrauch</i> , 548 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 77 U.S.L.W. 3708 (U.S. June 29, 2009) (No. 08-1196).....	11, 17
<i>United States v. Wilkinson</i> , 754 F.2d 1427 (2d. Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 629 F.2d 439 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	25, 26

*Federal Cases, cont'd*

<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	16
<i>Weyhrauch v. United States</i> , <i>cert. granted</i> , 77 U.S.L.W. 3708 (U.S. June 29, 2009) (No. 08-1196) .....	8, 22
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	28, 29, 30

*Federal Statutes and Rules*

15 U.S.C. § 1012(b) .....	20, 21
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(2).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	6, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1961(a) .....	22
Securities Exchange Act Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (2009) .....	20
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1

*State Cases*

<i>Auto. Mut. Indem. Co. v. Shaw</i> , 134 Fla. 815, 184 So. 852 (1938) .....	21
<i>Christian v. Christian</i> , 365 N.E.2d 849 (N.Y. 1977).....	21
<i>Gruenberg v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , 9 Cal. 3d 566, 510 P.2d 1032 (1973).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Federal Kemper Insurance Co.</i> , 74 Md. App. 243, 536 A.2d 1211 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1988).....	21
<i>Talat Enterprises, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Co.</i> , 753 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2000) .....	21

*State Statutes*

Cal. Fam. Code. § 721(b) (Deering 2009).....	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-816 (2008) .....	21

*Other Authorities*

Robert Charles Clark, <i>Corporate Law</i> (1986).....	18
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Modern Mail Fraud: The Restoration of the Public/Private Distinction</i> , 35 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 427 (1998).....	7, 17
William E. Knepper & Dan A. Bailey, <i>Liability of Corporate Officers and Directors</i> §§ 1.01 to 1.18 (2008).....	18
Wayne A. Logan, <i>Horizontal Federalism in an Age of Criminal Justice Interconnectedness</i> , 154 U. Pa. L. Rev. 257 (2005).....	23
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	9–10
William L. Prosser, <i>Privacy</i> , 48 Cal. L. Rev. 383 (1960) .....	18
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> §§ 652A–652E (1977) .....	18
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993) .....	9
